

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH CLIFTON SMITH

Respondent.

— ♦ —
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

— ♦ —
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
— ♦ —

CHRISTINE FREEMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
KACEY L. KEETON *

Counsel for Respondent

Assistant Federal Defender

Federal Defenders for the

Middle District of Alabama

817 S. Court St.

Montgomery, AL 36106

Kacey_Keeton@fd.org

*Counsel of Record

September 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Procedural History	3
Factual Background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. The lower courts did not find the intellectual functioning prong met by a single IQ score.	16
II. This Court’s <i>Atkins</i> precedent requires courts to consider additional evidence related to intellectual disability when IQ scores fall within the range of 70 to 75.	18
III. Certiorari is not necessary to resolve a circuit split because none exists.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	i, 2, 4, 5, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	20
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002)	4
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	1, 2, 3, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015)	24

Statutes

Ala. Code §13A-5-40(2) (1975)	3
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 5th ed. (2013)	20
---	----

Rules

Rule 59(e), Fed. R. Civ. P.	4
